Attention mark indicating critical components for safety.
Replacement must be made with identical parts of special part number.
このマークのついている部品は、安全上重要な部品です。
必ず指定されている部品番号の部品を使用して下さい。
Authorized Technical Service Only
These servicing instructions are for use by qualified personnel only.
To reduce the risk of electric shock do not perform any servicing
other than that contained in the operating instructions unless you are

Diode D1 S15VB20
ﾀﾞｲｵｰﾄﾞ
－ ６ －
Transistor Q1 2SC4793
ﾄﾗﾝｼﾞｽﾀ Q2 2SA1145-Y
Q3 2SC2705-Y
Q4 2SA1837
Zndar Diode D1,6,9,10 HZ332L
ﾂｪﾅｰﾀﾞｲｵｰﾄﾞ
Diode D2,5,7,8 1SR139-400
ﾀﾞｲｵｰﾄﾞ D3 LN1VB60
D4 D25XB60
D11,12,13,14 MA165
Electrolytic Capacitor C1,7 CE04W2A220LXVE 22uF / 100V
ｱﾙﾐ電解ｺﾝﾃﾞﾝｻ C2,6 CE692WG2A102M14 1000uF/100V
MPP Capacitor C3,4 CF99MF2E103MR46 0.01uF/250V
MPP ｺﾝﾃﾞﾝｻ C5 CF99MF2E104MR46 0.1uF /250V
Carbon Film Resistor R1,12 RD142HA333JFS 33kΩ 1/2W
炭素皮膜抵抗器 R3,10 RD142EA753JFS 75kΩ 1/4W
R4,9 RD142EA101JFS 100Ω 1/4W
R5,8 RD142EA301JFS 300Ω 1/4W
Fuse Resistpor R6,7 RF142EAR10J 0.1Ω 1/4W
ﾌｭｰｽﾞ抵抗器
.1
D1
D4
K5
K1
R1
Gain Switch Assembly (716-0796-00)
ｹﾞｲﾝｽｲｯﾁ Ass'y
K1
Connector Ass'y K3,4
ｺﾈｸﾀAss'y(309-2295-04)
S2
K2
Rotary Switch S1 336-4010-10
ﾛｰﾀﾘｰｽｲｯﾁ
Push Switch S2 354-1116-00
ﾌﾟｯｼｭｽｲｯﾁ
Diode D1～9 MA165
ﾀﾞｲｵｰﾄﾞ
Ceramic Capacitor C1 CK92Y5V1H104Z 0.1uF / 50V
磁器ｺﾝﾃﾞﾝｻ
Carbon Film Resistor R1,2,3 RD142EA332JFS 3.3kΩ 1/4W
炭素皮膜抵抗器
Diode(B) Assembly (716-0795-00)
ﾀﾞｲｵｰﾄﾞ(B)Ass'y
K2

RELAY2
RELAY3
RELAY4IC1
Input Assembly (716-0797-00)
Zener Diode D1.2 HZ9A2L
ﾂｪﾅｰﾀﾞｲｵｰﾄﾞ
Diode D3,6 11EQS10
ﾀﾞｲｵｰﾄﾞ D4,7 1SR139-400
D5,8 MA165
IC IC2 NJM4580D-D
IC4 UPC78N18H
IC5 UPC79N18H
Elctrolytic Capacitor C1,2 CE04W1H100VPE 10uF / 50V
ｱﾙﾐ電解ｺﾝﾃﾞﾝｻ C17,25 CE04W1E390LXVE 39uF / 25V
C18,19 CE04W2A220LXVE 22uF / 100V
Polyester Capacitor C3 CF922N1H223JMMTF 0.022uF/50V
ﾎﾟﾘｴｽﾃﾙｺﾝﾃﾞﾝｻ C8～11 CQ921MQ1H104KF2D 0.1uF /50V
C22,27,28 CF922N1H334JMMTF 0.33uF /50V
Polypropylen Capacitor C23,24 CQ921PG2A222JDTNF 2200pF/100V
ﾎﾟﾘﾌﾟﾛﾋﾟﾚﾝｺﾝﾃﾞﾝｻ
Cermic Capacitor C4,5,15,16 CC92CH1H331JFK28 330pF / 50V
磁器ｺﾝﾃﾞﾝｻ C6,7,12,14,20,26 CK92Y5V1H104Z 0.1uF / 50V
Carbon Film Resistor R9,12 RD142EA333JFS 33kΩ 1/4W
炭素皮膜抵抗器 R13,35 RD142EA332JFS 3.3kΩ 1/4W
R24,25,30,31,34 RD142CA274J 270kΩ 1/6W
Metal Film Resistor R1,2 RN142HK2211FF 2.21kΩ 1/4W
金属皮膜抵抗器 R3,4 RN142HK4421FF 4.42kΩ 1/4W
R5,6,7,8 RN142HK3320FF 332Ω 1/4W
R10,11,16,19 RN142CK1001F 1kΩ 1/6W
R14,15.17,18 RN142CK4642F 46.4kΩ 1/6W
R20,21 RN142CK6490F 649Ω 1/6W
R22,23 RN142CK4120F 412Ω 1/6W
R26,27 RN142CK4700F 470Ω 1/6W
R28,29 RN142CK1271F 1.27kΩ 1/6W
R32,33 RN142CK8202F 82kΩ 1/6W
Audio Connector Plug JK1 301-8005-00
ｵｰﾃﾞｨｵｺﾈｸﾀﾌﾟﾗｸﾞ
Audio Connector Jack JK2 302-8006-00
ｵｰﾃﾞｨｵｺﾈｸﾀｼﾞｬｯｸ

ｺﾈｸﾀﾌﾟﾗｸﾞ K9 308-0224-00
Tarminal K1,7 314-0523-04
端子
Relay RELAY1,2,3 362-2230-00
ﾘﾚｨ
Choke Coil L1 506-0012-00
ﾁｮｰｸｺｲﾙ
Diode D1,2,3 1SR139-400
ﾀﾞｲｵｰﾄﾞ
Transistor Q1 2SC1627-Y
ﾄﾗﾝｼﾞｽﾀ
IC IC1 PC817-B/C
Polypropylene C2,4 CQ922N2A473JAPHF 0.47uF/100V
Capacitor
ﾎﾟﾘﾌﾟﾛﾋﾟﾚﾝｺﾝﾃﾞﾝｻ
Carbon Film Resistor R3 RD142HA203JFS 20kΩ 1/2W
炭素皮膜抵抗器 R6,7 RD142EA223JFS 22kΩ 1/2W
Oxide Metal Film Resistor R1 RS143FA100JS-P 10Ω 3W
金属酸化物皮膜抵抗器 R2 RS143AA122JS-P 1.2kΩ 1W
R4,5 RS143FA200JS-P 20Ω 3W
PC Board 115-1839-00

D3
D1
D1 D2 D5 D6
D4D3
K1
Light Holder
ﾗｲﾄﾎﾙﾀﾞ
(234-1112-03)
PC Borad 115-1841-00
PCﾎﾞｰﾄﾞ
Pilot Lamp PL1,2,3 176-4501-10
ﾊﾟｲﾛｯﾄﾗﾝﾌﾟ
Connector Plug K1 308-0209-00
ｺﾈｸﾀﾌﾟﾗｸﾞK1
PL1 PL2 PL3
PPS Capacitor C5,6,9,10 CQ922M1H472JAHSF 4700pF/50V
Polypropylen Capacitor C13,14 CQ922N2A473JAPHF 0.047uF/100V
ﾎﾟﾘﾌﾟﾛﾋﾟﾚﾝｺﾝﾃﾞﾝｻ C23,24 CQ922N2A562JAPSF 5600pF /100V
MP Capacitor C15.16,17 CF922MG2E104KMMX 0.1uF / 250V
Polyester Capacitor C18 CF922N1H223JMMTF 0.022uF /50V
ﾎﾟﾘｴｽﾃﾙｺﾝﾃﾞﾝｻ
Ceramic Caacitor C33,34 CC92CH2H151J 151pF / 500V
磁器ｺﾝﾃﾞﾝｻ
Cabon Film R1,22,39,55,62,93 RD142EA101JFS 100Ω 1/4W
Resistor 95,96,97
炭素皮膜抵抗器 R2,15,18,32,35,48,51,58 RD142EA272JFS 2.7kΩ 1/4W
65,68,69,76,77,86,87,92
R6,7,25,26 RD142CA621J 620Ω 1/6W
R8,11,27,28,40,45,52,57 RD142EA331JFS 330Ω 1/4W
64,67,71,72,81,82,89,91
R9,10,33,34 RD142EA102JFS 1kΩ 1/4W
R12,13,36,37 RD142EA182JFS 1.8kΩ 1/4W
R16,17,21,23,41,42,46,47 RD142EA220JFS 22Ω 1/4W
R19,20,43,44 RD142EA683JFS 68kΩ 1/4W
R54 RD142HA563JFS 56kΩ 1/2W
R56 RD142EA6R8JF 6.8Ω 1/4W
R61 RD142EA152JFS 1.5kΩ 1/4W
R78,79 RD142EA121JFS 120Ω 1/4W
Fuse Resistor R4,5,29,30 RF142EA101G-J 100Ω 1/4W
ﾌｭｰｽﾞ抵抗器
Matal Film Resisytor R53 RN142HK4121FF 4.12kΩ1/2W
金属皮膜抵抗器
Oxide Metal Film R59 RS143FA200JS-P 20Ω 3W
Resistor R83,84 RS143DA822JS-P 8.2kΩ 2W
金属酸化物皮膜抵抗器 R94 RS143DA680JS-P 68Ω 2W

Ceramic Capacitor C1,11,12,19,20 CK92Y5V1H104Z 0.1uF/50V
磁器ｺﾝﾃﾞﾝｻ 20～23,25,27,28
Polyester Film C8 CF922N1H223JMMTF 0.022uF /50V
Capacitor C31,35 CF922N1H334JMMTF 0.33uF /50V
ﾎﾟﾘｴｽﾃﾙｺﾝﾃﾞﾝｻ
VR1
Electrolytic C2 CE04W1E102VK 1,000uF/ 25V
Capacitor C3,30 CE04W1V101VX 100uF / 35V
ｱﾙﾐ電解ｺﾝﾃﾞﾝｻ C4,7,9,13,18,29 CE04W1H100VK 10uF / 50V
C5 CE04W1A221VK 220uF/ 10V
C6,32 CE04W1H4R7VK 4.7uF/ 50V
C10 CE04W1H010VK 1uF / 50V
C24 CE04W1V471VRE 470uF /35V
C26 CE04W1H220VK 22uF / 50V
C33,34 CE04W1H102RSE 1000uF/50V
PPS Capacitor C17 CQ921HB1H104JH2D 0.1uF /50V
PPSｺﾝﾃﾞﾝｻ
Polypropylene Capacitor C14,15 CQ922N2A102JAPSF 1,000pF/100V
ﾎﾟﾘﾌﾟﾛﾋﾟﾚﾝｺﾝﾃﾞﾝｻ
Fuse Resistor R51～54 RF142EAR10J 10Ω 1/4W
ﾌｭｰｽﾞ抵抗器
Carbon Resistor R1,2,3,4 RD142CA681J 680Ω 1/6W
炭素皮膜抵抗器 R5 RD142CA913J 91kΩ 1/6W
R6,34,55,56 RD142CA104J 100kΩ1/6W
R7 RD142CA122J 1.2kΩ1/6W
R8,20 RD142CA101J 100Ω 1/6W
R9 RD142CA221J 220Ω 1/6W
R10 RD142EA101JFS 100Ω 1/4W
R11,12,13,22,46 RD142CA473J 47kΩ 1/6W
R14,16 RD142EA472JFS 4.7kΩ1/4W
R15,24 RD142EA751JFS 750Ω 1/4W
R17,18,30 RD142CA472J 4.7kΩ1/6W
R19 RD142CA622J 6.2kΩ1/6W
R23,25,26,38,39 RD142CA103J 10kΩ 1/6W
R27 RD142EA102JFS 1kΩ 1/4W
R29,32,37 RD142CA563J 56kΩ 1/6W
R33,35,45 RD142CA123J 12kΩ 1/6W
R36,50 RD142CA102J 1kΩ 1/6W
R41 RD142CA562J 5.6kΩ1/6W
R42 RD142CA471J 470Ω 1/6W
R43 RD142CA332J 33kΩ 1/6W
R44,48 RD142CA474J 470kΩ1/6W
R47 RD142CA224J 220kΩ1/6W
R49 RD142CA270J 27Ω 1/6W
Oxide Metal Film Resistor R40 RS143AA151JS-P 150Ω 1W
金属酸化物皮膜抵抗器 R57 RS143DA150JS-P 15Ω 2W
K6
IC8